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SMART CITIES MISSION IN TAMIL NADU


NO. 858  SHRI P. WILSON:


Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:  (a)    the details and reasons for the non-completion of projects under the Smart Cities Mission (SCM) in Chennai, Coimbatore, Tiruppur, Erode, Vellore, Salem, Madurai, Trichy,Thanjavur, Tirunelveli and Thoothukudi since 2020;  (b)     the steps taken for appointing CEOs for SPVs incorporated for the SCM projects pertaining to Tiruppur, Erode, Vellore, Salem, Madurai, Trichy, Thanjavur, Tirunelveli and Thoothukudi;  (c)   the details of public consultations undertaken and environmental clearances obtained for such SCM projects in Tamil Nadu; and  (d)   if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)  (a):   Government of India launched the Smart Cities Mission (SCM) on 25 June 2015. 100 Smart Cities have been selected through 4 rounds of competition from January 2016 to June 2018. Under SCM, 11 cities of Tamil Nadu have been selected for development as Smart Cities. The Smart Cities of Tamil Nadu are implementing 714 projects worth            ₹ 16,914.21 crore; out of which 366 projects worth ₹ 7,155.87 crore have been completed; and 348 projects worth ₹ 9,758.34 crore are at work order stage.  The period of implementation of SCM has also been extended upto June 2023 and all Smart Cities, including those in Tamil Nadu, are expected to complete their projects within the stipulated time. …2/-
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-2-  (b):  The implementation of SCM at the city level is done by the Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) created for the purpose. These SPVs are registered under the Companies Act, 2013 and are jointly owned in 50:50 ratio by respective State Government/Union Territory (UT) & Urban Local Body (ULB). The State Government of Tamil Nadu have reported that they had appointed full-time Chief Executive Officers (CEOs) for the SPVs of Chennai, Coimbatore and Tirunelveli Smart Cities initially; but as on date only Chennai Smart City has a full-time CEO and Municipal Commissioners have been given charge of CEOs in other Smart Cities.   (c) & (d): The Smart City Proposal (SCP) is a citizen driven document prepared after extensive consultations with citizens and other stakeholders to address the unique requirements of respective cities and all State Governments, including Tamil Nadu, have undertaken extensive public consultations before finalizing their SCPs. In addition, as per SCM Statement and Guidelines, a Smart City Advisory Forum (SCAF) is to be established at the city level to advise and enable collaboration among various stakeholders. It consists of Member(s) of Parliament, Member(s) of Legislative Assembly, Mayor, District Collector, local youth, technical experts, other stakeholders etc. All 100 Smart Cities, including Smart Cities in Tamil Nadu, have established their SCAFs. Regular meetings of the forum are conducted. The State Government of Tamil Nadu have also reported that they take all statutory clearances for implementing their Smart City projects, including environmental clearances, wherever necessary.   *****
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